
 

 

MAYOR LINDA GORTON   CHARLIE LANTER 

   DIRECTOR 

   GRANTS & SPECIAL PROGRAMS 

 

    
 
 
 
 

200 East Main St., Lexington, KY 40507 / 859.258.3070 Phone / 859.258.3081 Fax / lexingtonky.gov 

  

TO:  LINDA GORTON, MAYOR 
  URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
FROM: CHARLIE LANTER, DIRECTOR 
  GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS 
 
DATE:  NOVEMBER 14, 2019 
 
SUBJECT: Supplemental Agreement No. 3 with Kentucky Transportation Cabinet for Fourth 

Street Corridor Enhancement Project  
 
Request:  Council authorization to execute Supplemental Agreement No. 3 with the Kentucky 
Transportation Cabinet, accepting $212,000 of additional federal CMAQ funds for the construction phase 
of the Fourth Street Corridor Enhancement Project. No additional matching funds are required.   
 
Purpose of the Request:   On June 23, 2016 (Resolution 394-2016), Council approved acceptance of 
federal funds in the amount of $130,000 from the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet (KYTC) under the 
Congestion Mitigation Air Quality (CMAQ) program for streetscape improvements to the Fourth Street 
Corridor. On April 27, 2017 (Resolution 243-2017), Council approved acceptance of additional federal 
funds of $8,800 for additional design costs. On June 20, 2019 (Resolution 326-2019), Council approved 
acceptance of additional federal funds totaling $2,957,038.53 ($911,200 CMAQ and $2,045,838.53 
Transportation Enhancement) for the Construction phase. 
 
Streetscape, vehicular and pedestrian improvements to the 4th Street Right of Way corridor between 
Jefferson Street and Upper Street will include: curb and gutter, sidewalks, asphalt pavement surfacing, 
sustainable green infrastructure drainage improvements, signage improvements, new street and pedestrian 
level lighting for improved and safer pedestrian movement, and intersection traffic calming at 4th and 
Jefferson, 4th and Broadway, and 4th and Upper Street. 
 
KYTC has offered an additional $212,000 in CMAQ funding for the construction phase. No additional 
match is required.  
 
The Cost in this budget Year and future budget years: Total additional federal funding for 
construction is $212,000. No additional local match is required. Total project cost for construction is now 
$3,908,297.50. No additional costs are anticipated. 
 
FUND DEPT ID SECT ACCT BUD REF PROJECT ACTIVITY 
3160 303202 3225 91714 2016 FOUR_SIDE_2016 CONSTRUCT 
 
Are the funds budgeted?  BA 10382 is in process. 
 
File Number:  1246-19 
 
Director/Commissioner:  Burton/Albright 
 


	DATE:  NOVEMBER 14, 2019

